Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:
[image: image1.wmf]2014-284.tif


ORDINANCE 2014-284
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH WASTE PRO OF FLORIDA, INC. TO SET RATES FROM THE 2013 RATE REVIEW COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2013; SETTING FUEL CAPS FOR FISCAL YEARS 2013-2014, 2014-2015, AND 2015-2016; APPROVING THE PREMISE COUNT CONDUCTED IN CONNECTION WITH THE RATE REVIEW; APPROVING COMPENSATION FOR THE CHANGE OF DISPOSAL SITE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Chapter 382, Part 3, Ordinance Code, provides for a rate review to determine the rate of compensation and measure of contract compensation to be paid to each contractor under each contractor’s Residential Waste and Recycling Collection and Transportation Contract (the "Residential Collection Contract"), and the Residential Collection Contracts also provide for rate review and rate adjustment; and

WHEREAS, the Council approved an amended and restated contract with Waste Pro of Florida, Inc. (“Waste Pro”) pursuant to Ordinance 2013-39-E; and 


WHEREAS, the Council Auditor and Administration have performed a rate review of the compensation previously paid and projected to be paid to Waste Pro for residential waste (garbage, yard waste, tires, and white goods) and recycling collection and transportation contractor of the City, and reported their review and rate recommendation to the Council; and


WHEREAS, the Council has established a rate to be paid to each contractor; now, therefore,


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval and Authorization to Execute. The terms established by the Council Rate Review Process, as set forth in Exhibit 2, attached hereto an incorporated herein by this reference, are hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute a First Amendment with Waste pro, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference, that incorporates the terms set forth in Exhibit 2.     

Section 2.
  Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

   /s/   James R. McCain, Jr.
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2014\Ord\04.07.14.SW.WastePro.1st.Amendment.RateReview.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.wmf]2014-284.tif

_1459683131/2014-284.tif
WP

Exhibit 1

First Amendment dated as of , 2014 (“First Amendment”),
to the Amended and Restated Agreement for Residential Waste and
Recycling Collection and Transportation Services dated March 1,
2013 (the *“Agreement”); between the City of Jacksonville (the
“City”) and Waste Pro Of Florida, Inc. (the “Contractor”).

The City and the Contractor agree that the Agreement is hereby
amended as follows:

1. Section 7.5 of the Agreement is hereby amended and
restated as follows:

The City exercised its option to supply fuel to the Contractor
for the services to be performed under this Agreement and will
continue to supply fuel for the Contractor’s non-primary
vehicles only after the Contractor completes its CNG Fuel
Station (as set forth in Section 7.6 below) and converts to
the use of CNG fuel for its primary vehicles. The total
gallons supplied to the Contractor, combined petroleum gallons
provided by the City and CNG Diesel Gallon Equivalents (DGE)
supplied by the Contractor, will be capped each year. The
gallons are capped for FY 13/14 at 407,870 gallons and FY
14/15 at 409,080 gallons. For fiscal vyear 2015/2016 the
parties agree the City shall set the fuel cap during the
City’s FY 2015/2016 budget process after reviewing the
assumptions, data, and resultant cost calculations contained
in actual payments and/or costs to the Contractor for the use
of CNG fuels for residential collections in addition to actual
fuel used by the Contractor’s non-primary vehicles in order to
determine the 2015/2016 fuel cap as part of this Agreement for
the period October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016. The
fuel gallon caps will be adjusted in subsequent Rate review
years. The number of gallons the City is to supply monthly
prior to CNG will be 1/12 of the annual gallons for the year.
In the event that the City determines it 1is able to provide
tax-exempt fuel to the Contractor through the Contractor’s
fueling system at its CNG Fuel Station, the City will have the
option to provide such fuel, at no additional cost to the
Contractor.

2. The Monthly Base Rate Component set forth in Section 7.2
of the Agreement had been increased on October 1, 2012 to $10.36
and continued at such rate through September 30, 2013. Commencing
October 1, 2013 the Base Rate Component shall be $11.47, and, shall
be adjusted thereafter, if necessary, pursuant to the Agreement.

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 2

WP

3. Pursuant to Section 7.3 of the Agreement, the ending
number of Residential Premises of 69,917 per the September 30,
2013 invoice minus 32 Premises, based on the result of the
premise count that was conducted per the Rate Review, equals
69,885 and shall be the beginning number of Residential Premises
for October 1, 2013, in Service Area III.

4. Pursuant to Section 7 - Rates and Compensation - of the
Agreement,. necessary adjustments for the payment to be made in June
2014 are as follows:

a. A makeup amount equal to ($11.47 - $10.36) or $1.11, with
respect to the change in the base rate component, times
the premises served for FY 13/14 months of October,
November, December, January, February, March, and April.

b. A regular monthly payment based on $0.08, with respect to
a change 1in disposal facility adjustment that became
effective on October 1, 2013, being added to the $11.47
Monthly Base Rate Component times the premises served for
FY 13/14 month of May.

5. Commencing June 2014 the $0.08 shall be combined with the
$11.47 for an adjusted $11.55 Monthly Base Rate Component and,
shall be adjusted thereafter, if necessary, pursuant to the
Agreement.

In Witness Whereof, the City and the Contractor have entered
into this First Amendment to the Amended and Restated Agreement as
of the date first written above.

City of Jacksonville - Waste Pro Of Florida, Inc.
By: By:

Name: Name:

Title: Title:

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\ord\WP EXHIBIT 1.doc

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 2
WP

Exhibit 2

Terms established by the Council Rate Review Process;

1. The Monthly Base Rate Component had been increased on
October 1, 2012 to $10.36 and continued at such rate through
September 30, 2013. Commencing October 1, 2013 the Base Rate
Component shall be $11.47, and, shall be adjusted thereafter, if
necessary, pursuant to the Agreement.

2. The gallons are capped for FY 13/14 at 407,870 gallons
and FY 14/15 at 409,080 gallons.

3. The ending number of Residential Premises of 69,917 per
the September 30, 2013 invoice minus 32 Premises, based on the
result of the premise count that was conducted per the Rate
Review, equals 69,885 and shall be the beginning number of
Residential Premises for October 1, 2013, in Service Area III.

4. Necessary adjustments for the payment to be made in June
2014 are as follows:

a. A makeup amount equal to ($11.47 - $10.36) or $1.11, with
respect to the change in the base rate component, times
the premises served for FY 13/14 wmonths of October,
November, December, January, February, March, and April.

b. A regular monthly payment based on $0.08, with respect to
a change 1in disposal facility adjustment that became
effective on October 1, 2013, being added to the $11.47
Mcnthly Base Rate Component times the premises served for
FY 13/14 month of May.

5. Commencing June 2014 the $0.08 shall be combined with the
$11.47 for an adjusted $11.55 Monthly Base Rate Component and,
shall be adjusted thereafter, if necessary, pursuant to the
Agreement.

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 1




